IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS

PERMANENT REGISTERED NURSE § BOARD OF NURSING

LICENSE NUMBER 733380 §

ISSUED TO § ELIGIBILITY AND

STEVEN TODD LUBKING § DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE
ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: STEVEN TODD LUBKING
6205 N 14 1/2 STREET
MCALLEN, TX 78504

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on Tuesday, December 10, 2013, the Texas
Board of Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-
styled case, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action
has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001 .054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CopE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056.

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and

conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by
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reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order
will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied. | |

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that , Permanent Registered Nurse License Number
733380, previously issued to STEVEN TODD LUBKING, to practice nursing in the State of Texas
be, and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 10th day of December, 2013.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:

Attachment: ~ Formal Charge filed October 21, 2013.



Re: Permanent Registered Nurse License Number 733380
Issued to STEVEN TODD LUBKING
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the \: za\day of.\‘D ehemnesr ,20 3 , atrue and correct
copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as

follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
STEVEN TODD LUBKING
6205 N 14 1/2 STREET
MCALLEN, TX 78504

Lt (o)

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:




In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Permanent Registered Nurse §

License Number 733380 §

Issued to STEVEN TODD LUBKING, §

Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
STEVEN TODD LUBKING, is a Registered Nurse holding License Number 733380, which is in
current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about January 9, 2013, through February 14, 2013, while employed asa Registered Nurse with
South Texas Health System, McAllen Medical Center, McAllen, Texas, Respondent withdrew
Morphine Sulfate and Midazolam from the medication dispensing system for patients, without valid
physicians orders, as follows:

Date Time Patient Order Medication MAR Nurses Waste

01/09/13 | 1549 ] 116466970 | None | Morphine Sulfate 5Smg (1) | None None ;iNone
[ov16m3 | 1158 | 116466970 | None | Morphine Sulfate Smg (1) | None [None | Nome
12213 | 1501 | 116529306 | None | Midazolam2mg (1) | Neme | Nome | Nome
01213 | 1022 116539214 | None | Morphine Sulfate Smg (1) | None | None | Nome
021413 | 1139 | 116562091 | None | Morphine Sulfate Smg (1) | None | None | None
02/14/13 | 1216 ; 116562091 | None | Morphine Sulfate Smg (1) | None None ‘.N(mg |

Respondent’s conduct was ’likely to injufe the patients, in that the administration of xiiedications
without a valid physician’s order could result in the patient suffering from adverse reactions,
Respondent’s conduct also placed the hospital in violation of Chapter 481 (Controlled Substances
Act). :

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)(A),(1)B)&(1)(C), and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(4)&(11)(B).



CHARGE IIL

On or about January 9, 2013,through February 15,2013, while employed asa Registered Nurse with
South Texas Health System, McAllen Medical Center, McAllen, Texas, Respondent withdrew
Morphine Sulfate and Midazolam from the medication dispensing system for patients, but failed to
document the administration of the medications, or accurately and completely document the
administration of the medications, in the patients Medication Administration Record (MAR) and/or
nurses notes, as follows:

Date | Time Patient | Order, Medication MAR | Nurses | Waste

01/09/13 | 1549 116466970 | None Morphine Sulfate None | None | None
' Smg (1) :

| 116465246 | Morphine smg1V | Morphine Sulfate | None | None | None

0171013 | 1228
- ‘| PRN for procedure | Smg (1)

01/11/13 | 1254 116469313 | Morphine Sulfate | Morphine Sulfate None | None | None
: | 3mg Q3H IV Smg (1)
011613 | 1158 | 116466970 | None | Morphine Sulfate | None | None | None
1 01/18/13 | 1109 116502691 | Morphine Smg IV | Morphine Sulfate None | None | Nome
| {_ | PRNforprocedure | Stg(1) K
‘fowans f1sor | 116529306 | None Midazolam 2mg (1) | None | None |None
02/01113 | 1013 116570425 | Morphine Smg IV | Morphine Sulfate None | Nong | None
: ‘ | PRN for procedure | Smg:(1) ;
021113 | 1253 116590449 | Morphine Smg IV | Morphine Sulfate | None | None | None
B | PRN for procedure | Smg (1) | '
02/12/13 | 1022 116539214 | None | Morphine Sulfate None | None | None
. | e T Smg (1) N ,
021413 | 1139 | 116562091 | None " | Morphine Sulfate | None | None | None
i | Sme() S A
02114/13 | 1216 | 116562091 - None | Morphine Sulfate | None | None | None ',
| | Smg(D) N
02/15/13 | 0959 | 116562091 | Morphine Smg IV | Morphine Sulfate | None | None | None

- - PRN for procedure | Smg (1) ,
Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patients in that subsequent care givers would rely on
her documentation to further medicate the patient which could result in an overdose.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)(A),(1)(B)(1)(C)&(1)(D), and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(1X(C),(4),(6)(A),(6)(H)&(10)(B).



CHARGE III.

On or about January 2013, through February 2013, while employed as a Registered Nurse with South
Texas Health System, McAllen Medical Center, McAllen, Texas, Respondent withdrew Morphine
Sulfate and Midazolam from the medication dispensing system for patients but failed to follow the
facility's policy and procedure for wastage of the unused portions of the medications, as follows:

' Wlthdrawn o f - Notes
01/09/13 '1549 | 116466970 | None Morphine Sulfate None 2None None
, | Smg (1) :
01/1013 | 1228 116465246 | Morphine Smg1V | Morphine Sulfate | None | None | None
» PRN for procedure | Smg (1)
01/11/13 | 1254 116469313 | Morphine Sulfate | Morphine Sulfate None | None | None
R | 3mgQ3H v | Smg (1) |
[ow16n3 | 1158 | 116466970 | None | Morphine Sulfate | None | None | None
: , Smg(1)
01/18/13 | 1109 | 116502691 - Morphine 5mg IV. | Morphine Sulfate None | None | None
L j  PRN for procedure | Smg(1) |
0122113 | 1501 | 116529306 | None | Midazolam 2mg (1) | Note | None | None
._(),2[01/13 1013 116570425 %,_Morphine SmglIV | Morphine Sulfate None | None | None :
N | | PRNforprocedure | Smg(l) 5
0211113 | 1253 | 116590449 | Morphine SmgIV | Morphine Sulfate | None | None | None
v , ' - PRN for procedure | Smg (1)
02/12/13 | 1022 116539214 | None ‘ Morphine Sulfate None | None | None
1 | smg) :
02/14/13 | 1139 | 116562001 | None Morphine Sulfate | None | None | None
: Smg (1)
02/14/13 | 1216 { 116562091 | None Morphine Sulfate None | None | None
N B |Smed
02/15/13 | 0959 | 116562091 »Morphme 5mg IV | Morphine. Sulfate | None | None None .
_{ PRN for procedure | 5mg (1) T

Respondent’s conduct was hkely to ‘deceive the hospital pharmacy and placed them in v1olat10n of
Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act).

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)(A),(1)(B)(1)(C)&(1)(D),
§217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(C),(4),(6)(A),(6)(H),(10)(B)&(1 1)(B).

and 22 TEX.

ADMIN.

CODE




CHARGE 1V.

On or about January 2013, through February 2013, while employed as a Registered Nurse with South
Texas Health System, McAllen Medical Center, McAllen, Texas, Respondent misappropriated
Morphine Sulfate and Midazolam belonging to the facility and patients thereof, or failed to take
precautions to prevent such misappropriation. Respondent's conduct was likely to defraud the
facility and patients of the cost of the medications.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(1)(B),(6)(G),(8) and (11)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33, Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent the
administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code. The
cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State Office
of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for legal
and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records, Board
staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two hundred
dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies for Lying and Falsification, for Fraud, Theft and
Deception, which can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order dated January

11,2010 and July 22, 2010,
__ day of OC%‘ 20 L

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

lames W. Johnston, General Counsel
~ Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Filed this _z~

4




Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6811
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Order of the Board dated January 11, 2010 and Order of the Board dated July 22, 2010,



issued to STEVEN TODD LUBKING ~ §.  ORDER

N
In the Matter of Registered Nurse § = AGREED § %
Licensé Number 733380 § g g
g &'+

BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

u****vn*w***************n*u*w*u*u***u*

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the E

considered the matter of STEVEN TODD LUBKING, Registered Nurse License Number 73

hereinafter referred to as Respondent,

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal

- proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on June 22, 2010, by

~ Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board,

Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specxﬁed below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for reten’uon of the license(s).

Respondent waived informal proceedmgs notice and hearmg, and agreed to the entry of this
Order,

Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas,

Respondent received an Associate degree in Nursing from Northwestern Staté University,
Shreveport, Louisiana, on December 1, 1994, Respondent was licensed to practice

" - professional nursing in the State of Texas on September 1, 2006.

’Respondent‘s complete nursing employment hlstory is unknown.

On August 18, 2006, Respondent was issued an Eligibility Agreed Order by the Board of
Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas . A copy of the August 18, 2006, Ehglbxhty Agreed
Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, is attached and incorporated, by reference,
as part of this Order. :
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10,

11.

On January 11, 2010, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of
Nursing that required Respondent to participate in and successfully complete the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the January 11, 2010, Agreed Order,
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, is attached and mcorporated by reference, as part
of this Order.

- On or about February 16, 2010, while employed as a Registered Nurse with McAllen

Medical Center, McAllen, Texas, Respondent became non-compliant with the Agreed Order
issued to him by the Texas Board of Nursing on January 11, 2010. Non-compliance is the
result of Respondent’s failure to comply with all requirements of the Texas Peer Assistance
Program for Nurses (TPAPN) contract in that Respondent submitted a specimen for a drug -
screen which tested positive for Butalbital (278 ng/mL). Additionally, Respondent admitted
to using his wife's prescription. Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Order Dated January
11, 201 0, reads, in pertinent part;

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all rcqmrements of the TPAPN
contract dusing its term.

In Response to Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent denies using Butalbital in
violation of either his Agreed Order or participation agreement with TPAPN. Respondent
states that he had been prescribed this medication since early in 2009 to treat migraines
which are a long term side effect of his episode of viral encephalitis. Additionally,

- Respondent sates prior to the positive screen, he had briefly used his wife's prescription for
‘the exact same medication and dosage prior to him being able to refill his prescription
~ through Tommy Yee, M.D., P.A,, his neurologist, Respondent denies ever admitting to

"relapsing" or that his usage of the medication represents intempetate use.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
1mpa1red nursing’ care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

dependency.

Charges were filed on May 6, 2010,

Pursuantto Texas Occupations.Code, Sections 301.451-301. 555 the Board has jurisdiction
over thxs matter.’

NOthC’ was served in accordance with law,

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code and 22 TEX. ADMIN CODE §217. 12(1)(A)&(B) (9) (10)(A)&(D) and

(1)),

733380:153 -2- ‘ ~closp



4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 733380,
heretofore issued to STEVEN TODD LUBKING, including revocatlon of Respondent's
license(s) to practice professxonal nursing in the State of Texas.

| IT LIS_?FHEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, (subject todratiﬁcati;)n by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 733380, previously issued to STEVEN
TODD LUBKING,; to practice professional nursing m Texas is hereby SUSPENDED for a period
of three (3) years with the suspexision STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION
‘ for three (3) years with the following agreed terms of probation: \
‘ ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be apphcablc ‘
| tq Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
ITISFURTHER AGREEb and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outsid; ﬁe State-of Texas pursdant toa
nurse licens;re' compact privilege without the written permission of the Texaé Board of Nursing and
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Resﬁondent wishes to work.
(1) RESPONDENT S}—IALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse~Educati(‘m,
" Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §2 1‘,1 1 et seq. and this Order,
o (2) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sxzed license(s) issued to STEVEN
* TODD LUBKING to the ofﬁce of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (1 0) days of the date of
: this Order. -
(3) RESPONDENT SHALL thhm one (1) year of the suspensmn bemg stayed, .

successfully complete acourse in Texas nursmg jurisprudence and ethlcs RESPONDENT SHALL

733380;153 , : -3- -C10Sp



obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a

pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video prpg’ramé will not be approved. Inorder for
the course to be approved,rthe target audience she;ll include nurses. It shall be a minimum of s;ix '(6) :
hoiurs in le;lgth. The course's content shall inclu;ie the Nursing Practice Act, stanciards of practice,
’ documentation of care, principles of nt;rsing ethics, conﬁdcntia_lity, professional boimdaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary éanction Policies regarding: ;Sexua_l Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substé.née Dgpendency, or other Substance Use Disorder;-
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpracticc issues will, not be af:ceptgd.
'RESPONDENT SHALL CA'USlE' the‘ spohsoring institution to submit a Verification \of Course
“Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board-to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of(the course. Tixis course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure, Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http://www.bon.state. tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stips QUr,

4 KES?ONDENT SHALL, within one:(l): year of gntry of this Order, successfully
comi)lete the course “Sharpening‘Cr-iﬁcal Thmkmg Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour pnline program
provided by the National -Céuncil of State Boards of Nuréing (NCSBN) Learning Extensio@. Inorder ‘
mto receive credit for completion of this progrm,'RESPONDENT“SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education ceﬁiﬁcate of com-plction for this program to thé Bba:cf"s 6fﬁ_cé, to the a)ttenti‘pp of
Mjonit(toring.’ This cc;urse is to ,bé takén in additi(;n to any co’ntinuiﬁg edupa;ion requiréi_nents the
Board may have -fqlrrrelicénsure. Info-rmatz'on_‘ regarding -

this. workshop may be jfound at the Sollowing webd ad‘cvif"ev;s's:

733380:153 ‘ : -4- ciosp



(5) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in.the amount of five-hundred
($500) dollars, RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine v;'ithin forty-five (45) days of the suspension
. being stayed. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Boargi‘of Nursfng in the form of cashier's
check or U.S. money ofder. Partial payments will not be\‘ accepted. | , |
IT IS FU,RTHER‘ AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS ANURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS;, ;LIESPONDENT WILL NOT“PliOVID‘E DIREC;I‘ L_’ATIENT-CARE FOR
THE FIRST YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT; THEREAFTER, RESPONDENT MAY
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSINGQI;IOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING '.PROBATION CONDITIONS. THE
LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY PERIOD WILL BE FOR THREE (3) YEARS OF
EMPLOYMENT AND MAY BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TH.IRTY;SIX (36) MONTHS
HAVE ELAPSED. REsPONDENTs MAY WORK OFF HIS .‘PROBAT-IONARY
,snPULA.TI_oNs- WHILE EMPLOYED IN HIS CURRENT POSITION AS NURSE
EDUCATOR WITH MCALLEN HEART HOSPITAL, jMCALLEN, TEXAS, PERIODS. OF

UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO Nb'T REQUIRE THE USE OF A
| ‘REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS PROBATIONARY
PERIOD: |

‘ (6) RESPONDENT SHALL notlfy each present employer in nursmg of this Order
of the Board and the probatxon condmons on RESPONDENT'S license: RESPONDENT SHALL '

present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision 1ssued by the Admlmstratxve ‘

733380:153 ‘ -5 ' ' ciosp



Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days _‘of receipt of this Order,

RESPONDENT SHALL noﬁfy all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board’ a.nd the
' ':probaﬁon conditions on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete -
copy of this Ordcr and all Proposals for~Decisioo issued by the Aﬁiministrative Lavy Judge, if any, b |
to each future emjaloyer prio; to accepting an offer of emp;loyment. ‘

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is providcd’to the Respondeng by the Board, to the Board's
office 'wiithin.ton ‘(I:O) days of receipt of this Order. RES’POND.ENT SHALL OAUSE each futorc
employer to ;ubmit the Notiﬁcation of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent ‘oy .
the Board, to. the Board's office within five (5) days of employment asa nurse.

| (8) Aﬁer ﬁrst year of compliance with this order, should Respondent choose to work

inadirect patxent care settmg, RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by a Reglstered Nurse
during the first year of employment in that direct patient care sefting. Direct supervision requires
onother‘ professional nurse fo be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately
available to provide assistance and intervention.. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly
assigned, idenﬁﬁed and predetermined unit(s). The.RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employéed by
. a nurse registry, temporar.y nurse emoloymcnt agency; hospice, or home health ageocy. |
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multlple employers are
X ' proh1b1ted RESPONDENT will: be conmdcrcd in comphancc w1th thxs stlpulauon whllc employed
as NURSE EDUCATOR w1th MCALLEN HEART HOSPITAL Mc Allen, Texas,

(9) Afterthe ﬁi'st year of employment ina djrectlpanent;care setting, RESEONDENT

SHALL be supewised bya Regis‘tcre’d:Nufsé who'is on the premi'se‘s,‘th‘e remainder of the probation

733380:153 I -6- C108p



period. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but

“should be on the facility grounds and r;:adily ‘available to provide assistance and intervention if
necessary. The suﬁervising hurse shall have a;minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or
similar practlcc setting to whlch the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work
only regularly assigned, identified and predetermmed unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurseémployment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multlple employers are

: prohlblted RESPONDENT will be considered in compliance thh this stipulation while employed

as NURSE EDUCATOR with MCALLEN HEART HOSPITAL, Mc Allen, Texas. ’

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as anurse on the n{ ght shift, rotate shifts,
work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for cqvéré.ge on ar‘ay unit other than the
identified, predetér.mined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assig:qed for one (1) year of
employmeni as a nurse, |

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in any critical care area for
one (1) year of émployment asa nurse.: Critibal’careafeas include, but are not limited to, (intensive
© care units, ‘emcfgency rooms, operating rooms,ftelemetry ur_iits, recovery rooms, and ,1abor and
| delivery units. | |
| (12) RES'PONDENT SHALL NOT adminigter:or have any cqniaét with .cdl‘ltr(;lle'd’

-sxibstancés,' Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates fc;r one i (1) year of
"eymployrvnent as a nurse. | | |
(13). RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to subrrut on forms provxded

to thc Rcspondent by the Board perxodxc repons as to RESPONDENT'S capabxhty to practice

733380:153 ) / ©-7- \ ‘ Cl0sp



nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nutse to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) month period for three (3) year(s) of employment as a nurse. :

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL abstaln from the consumption of alcohol, Nubam,‘
”Stadol Dalgan ‘Ultram, or other synthetlc opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances except
" as prescnbed by a hccnsed practitioner for & legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practmoner to submit a written report 1dent1fymg the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescrlbed The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
‘prescnptlon In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances arerequired for periods
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Board approved physician specializi‘ng in Pain Manag.ement or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written feport to the Board's office, including results
of the evaluation, clinical in‘dications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going
treatment wlthm thirty (30) days from the Board's request

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL submlt to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week For the next three (3) month period,
’random screens shall be performed at least twice per month For the remamder of the probation
pemod random screens shall be performed at least once per month All random screens SHALL BE'
conducted through urinalysis. ‘Screens obtained through urxnalysxs are the sole method accepted by .
the Board.,

She’cimens sh'all be screened for at least»_the following substances: .’

Amphetamines ‘ Meperidine
Barbiturates - Methadone
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Benzodiazepines Methaciualone

Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine : Phencyclidine
Ethanol ‘ Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board representative may appear atthe RESPONDENT'S‘ place of employment ai any time during
the orobation pefiod and require RESPONDENT to produce a specixnen for screening. |

All screens shall be properly monitored ano produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A acomplete chain 'of custody shall be rnaintained for each
specimen oi)tained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs ofall random
drug screening during the probation period.

Any poeitive resul; for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription,

y-of valid prescription to the Board will be considered violation of

the oroer. Any failure to report for a drug screen may be regarded as @ positive result and as non-
compliance with the terms of this Order. Non' compliance may subject the nurse to further
disciplinary action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas
Occupations Code; or REVéCATION of Respondent's license and nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas. Anydilute specimen: submitted asa reeult
of arandom eoreen will be considered invalid and will require Respondent o immediately.resubmit
another‘urine(s) screen’until avalidresultis docurnented. Only validated screens will can be credited
toward the number of screens required by this order.

(16) R.ESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetmgs cach
week, one of whlch must be for substance abuse and prov1ded by Alcohohcs Anonymous, Narcotxcs o
Anonymous, or another comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board.
- RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Accepftable evidence shall

consist ofa written record of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended; and
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the signature and printed name of the chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT.

RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on ihé forms provided by the Board at the end
of every three (3) month period. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other
substitutions will be accepted as evidence. | |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported 01; filed against .the Réspondent’s '
license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until th.e'
allegation, accusation, or petiﬁon has been acted upon by the Board. |

| IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
- of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the termg of this Or?det,
RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact pr-iv-ilezges,» if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTION;&LLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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BBSLONDENTS CERTIFICATION
I undorstand that J hiave the right té logal counsol prior to signing lh(s~A§,fead Order.

lhave reviewed this Order, Ine!thcx admit nor dohy the vlolmions alleged heveln, By my algnuturo :
on tlﬁs Ordey, Tagreo to the l’tndlngs of Fact, Conoluslong of Law, Oxder, and any conditiohs of sald
Oudey, to avold furthm disciplinary actlon In this matter, [ walve Juchqial teview of thiy Ocder. I

Widerstand that this Oxder Is subjeot to xatification by the Boéwd. When (his Qrdor 1 ratified, the |
terms of thia Otcler bacomo offective, and u copy will he malied to mo. T understand fhat 1€ fall to
comply vith all tenns and conditlons of this Order, I will be subject to tnvestlgation and dlsolpihmly

soncllon, Ineluding revocation of my licenge(s) 1o practice nursiig In the Stato of Texas, as o

consequence of my nohcompliance,

i ;’i P ol r )
Swon to and subserlbed before me thig? %< day 3 U b ﬁ /
! _ﬁgda_ of € a0rls

e KED. TENDERSON ]
% plotory PUbXe smn ol Toas
\ 187 Cotnavse
oy “JEJG’\‘ 92011

Dan L7gz‘

>
Slgncd this :AZ_Q_ day of _Jwg____, 2 012

2333%0:153 1
] " Crosp




WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hercby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 23rd _ day of June _, 20_10._ by

STEVEN TODD LUBKING Registered Nurse License Numbcr 733380, and sald Order is final,

Effectwe this 2 Z day of J U, -\II ;20 o .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

gy,
ﬂ\“ ly
B

"Immm\“
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. In the Matter of Registered Ni;rsc - § AGREED

License Number 733380 _ 8§
issued to STEVEN TODD LUBKING §  ORDER

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

*********'k**********,*#**#*******lﬁ*****‘********#

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter :-rcfgr}cd to as the Board,

considered the matter of STEVEN TODD LUBKING, Registered Nurse Lisekise Number 733380,

Information received by the Board produced evidence that.ReSpbndbnt may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(9)&(10), Texas Ocecupations Code. Respondent waived rcprcscntation

by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry|

on December 10, 2009, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

S

733380:153

professional nursing in the State of Texas on September 1, 2006.

of this Order offered

FINDINGS OF FACT

Prior to the institution of Agency procecdings,'zmﬁge:gfihgi;iﬁtterg sp#ci‘ﬁ.ed below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent.and Respondent was: giyen an opportunity to
show compliance with all-requiréments of thelaw for retention of the license.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, n!)tice and hearing, and

* agreed 1o the entry of this Order. ‘

Respondent is ciurrently licensed to practice professional nursing in tle State of Texas.

Associate Degree in Nursing from Notthwestern State University,

Respondent received an
licensed 1o practice

Shreveport, Louisiana, on December 1, 1994, Respondent was'

Respondent's complete professional nursing employment history is ﬁfik‘n‘own; :

On August. 18, 2006, Respondent was issued an Eliéiﬁility Ag'rce_:d;f rder by the Board of

Nurse. Examiners for the State of Texas:. A copy of the August 18,2006, Agreed Order,
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, is attached and incorporated; by reference, as part
of this Order. .

c40
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- Nurses (TPAPN),Respon

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to

" significantly influenced by Respondent's dependency on chemicals, |

“The evidenicereceived is sufficient to prove violationof Section 3

*heevidenosrepeived is suficient cause pursuent

"+ Cote, to ake disctplinary action sgainst Reg sred Nuse L

. assisiance pursuant to Section 301 410, Texas Occupations Code.

Nurse with McAllen
ssistance Program for
dent engaged in the intemperate use of Prop bxyphene, in that she
roduced a positive resul . for Propoxyphene.

Jealth & Safety Code

On or sbout September 25, 2009, while employed as a Registered
Medical Center, McAllen, Texas, and participating in the Texds Peer A

submitted a specimen for a drug screen that p
Possession of Propoxyphene is prohibited by Chapter 481 ofthe Texask
(Controlled Substances Act). Theuse of Propoxyphene by a Registereq Nurse, while subject
to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle| signs, symptoms or
changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's abilfty to make rational,
gecurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions re arding. patient care,
thereby placing the patient in potential danger. ’

The Respondent's conduct described in the precedin g-Finding of Fact jwa reﬁbﬂable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Qcoupations Codg: ~
public health -and safety’as a fesublt of
f controlled" subs

jmpaired nursing care due to inlemperate use 0 tances or chemical

dependency.

Respondent's conduct described. in Finding of Fact Number .S{;ven {] resulted from was

Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peeras isfance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public. '

%‘bard has jurisdiction .

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 .4»5:5‘,‘, the

over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law. o
: 01.4p2(b)(O)10), Texas
and 22 TEX. ADM IN., CODE

Qecupations Code

SUIADAEEB)LEN10AID

g;sﬁsrafgréiissm to STEVEN TODD LU BKING, mcludmgfwo AR
Ticense to practice nursing in {he State of Texes. .
The Board may, in its discretion, order a nusse to participate in & pebr assistance program

_approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise hiave been eligifle for referral to peer

R 1 cap:




ORDER

ITIS THERBFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RBSPO’NEENT, in lieu of the |

sanction of Revocation inder Section 301.453, Texas Occupa’uons Code, SHALL comply with the

following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to s’uccf_'ss‘fully complete the

Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN): ,
o RESPONDENT SHALL, withinforty-five (45) days foito&wm-‘g. the date of entry

of this ﬁnal Order, apply to TP APN and SHALL, Wxthm ninety (90) days: follonmg the date of eniry |

of this final Ordcr, sign and execute the TPAPN partlcxpatlon agrecment wpich SHALL mclude

payment of a non-rcfundab]e participation fee in the amount of five hundrbd dollars ($500 00)

payable to 'TPAPN- ’
(2) Uponacceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHAL jgwai've-conﬂdentiality .

and provide a copy of the execu cuted TPAPN participation agreement 10 the Te-_fﬂ as Board of Nursing.
3) RESPONDENT SHALL. comply with all requ:rcmep}fs of the TPAPN

participation-agreement during its term and SHALL keep his license to practlcp nursmg in the-State

of Texas current.

(4 RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE tr TPAPN to otify|ihe Texes Board of

Nursing of any vwlatlon of thc TPAPN participation agreement. .

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT iHALL complyinall: -

respects thh the Nursmg Practice Act, Texas Occupatlons Code, Secuon §

" Rules and Regulatlons Rclatmg to Nurse Educanon Licensure and Practx 22 TEX. ADMIN. -

CODE §211.1 et seg. and this Order. ’
1T IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order: §HALL-bc applicable

733380:453 “3- . } c40
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to Respondent's multistate lxcensurc prmlcg,es, if any,

to practice mursing in ‘«hc State of Texas,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Rc apondcnt's lxcense is

* encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Bog

Board of Nursing in the party state where Rcspondént wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail|

Order or the terms of the participation agrccrnent with the TP

infurther dlsclphnary action mcludmg EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursnang

Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's hcense and

privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLAN} :

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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Texas pursuant to a

td of Nursing and the .

to comply with this

APN, such noncpmpliance will result

to Section 301.4551,

multistate licensure
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] understand tha
I waive representation by counsel.
violations alleged herein. I do acknowledge. pos

participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses. By my signature

to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, ar

to obtain disposition of the allegations through
getion in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order., I understand tha

effective upon acceptance by the ‘Executive Director on behalf of the 'I‘cxas B

a copy will be: maxled tome. I understand thatif] fall to comply with all terms 2
Order, 1 will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including rev

to practicc'professwnal nursing in the Ste_tte of Texas, as.a conscqucnce of m’

t I have the right to legal counsel prior to‘signinfg'this Agreed Order.

I-have reviewed this Order, I nmﬂwx‘ admit nor deny the
sessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to
‘ et bn thisnOrdcr,Iagre‘e
. and Conditions Oné (1) through Four (4) of this Order
peer éssistan,cc and to avoié fur.timer disciplinary

at this Order becomes

bard of Nursing, and
dnd conditions of this
jbeation of my license

4 noncompliance.

' 4,2010 .

a0 R TooD LUBKIN 7, Respond&nt |

i o LLO
e Rotuty Fubﬂcl ﬂ
Eitptms

- My Commission
Sthembcr 26, 2010
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betor, on behalfof the

WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Diz

Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order fhat was signed on the 6th.
'déy of ' Januery , 20_10_, by STEVEN TODD LUBKING, Registered Nurse License Number
733380, eind said Order is final. o |

2010

Entered and effective this _11th_day:of Januaty.

iy,
W by, -
- OFNUI?%&
.‘.‘}z\ _"...n" n,-' l:,
: Kathering A, Thomas, MN, RN

174 Executive Director.on behalf
’OY‘ of said Board
® X

g
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BERFORE THE BOARD OF I;IURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

W ok d RNk R

! et I 21T T L ) #*******m*ﬂ*m#w*#**w*** R o Ao H
In the Matter of § ELIGIBILITY

STEVEN TODD LUBKING _§ L

APPLICANT for Eligibility for Licensure  § - AGREED ORDER

On he date entered below, the Board of Nurse Examiners fort

hcreinaﬂcr referred to asthe Board, consideted the Tempo
i supporting documents filed by STEVEN TODD LUBKING,

APPLICANT, logethér with'any documents and information gathered by stafla

Certificate contained herein.
APPLICANT may have violated Section 301.452(

APPLICANT waivcdrcpresentation bycoun

entryof this Order offered on fuly 1

FINDINGS.OF PACT

" On or about March 21, 2006, Applicantsubmitted

Application as # profegsional nurse in the State of Texas in compli
301.260 et seq., of the Texas Occupations Code. '

9. Applicant waived representation, nofice, administrative hearing, and jud
3. Ap‘plicént received an Associate Degrec in Nursing from Northwestern
Shreveport, Lovisiane, in December 1994. -

4, Applib’anl 'cfo_mpi_etcd the application for licensure by endorsement an

to Question Number Thirteen (13), which reads in part as follows:
convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, pled guilty no conlestor nelo cont
in-any stale, Jderritory or couniry,

pending criminal charges or unresolved arrest?"

Steven Lubking 1063 Page } of 7

8) et seq., Texas Occupations

sel, notice and hearing

0, 2006, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, E

f{e State ochxas;.

rary License/Endorsumef Application and’

hereinaftey referred 1o as

|

Information received by the Board produc

d APPLICANT's
d- evidence "‘lhal
Code.

; and agrcgd tothe

keculive Director.

ith Seeton

a Tem porary L,icitseﬂ’;ndmsc.mcm{

nee: W

‘Gial review,
Stale University,
31 answered "Yﬂé“

S Huve vou heen
dere to any crime

whether or nol a senience was imp;.Ied, including any

sGOjp/uly 10,2000




Applicant disclosed the following'cri’m-iﬁa! history, to wil:

5

* On December 20, 1984, A
Involuntary Manslaughter in
Applicant entered a plea of gui
suspended.

A.

the Municipal Court of Lancaster”
Ity placed on probation and has his|

On September 24, 1987, Applicant
Offender in the Circuit Court of t
entered a plea of guilty and was sentenced Lo.(wo
served five (5) months on'a work release program.

was ch}:xrgcd"wit.h the offense d
he City of Virginia Beach, Vi

‘6. There is no evidence of any subsequen criminal conduct.
mpleted the application for licensure by endorsement and &

Question Number Fifteen (15), which reads as foJlows: “Has any licensing
4 annulled, cancelled. accep

lo issue you a license or ever revoked,
suspended, placed on probation, refused (o renew d professional license
by you now or previously, or eveér fined, censured, reprimunded or othg

you?."

Applicant co

N

8. On March 20, 1995, Applic
Nursing. A copy of the March 20, 1
by reference as part of this Order.

Appli.can_t satisfied all terms and conditions

On or about April 20, 1995,
0, 1995, by the Louisiana Stale Board of I

S
_ Final Order issued on March 2
Applicantf'vhas.swom (hat with the exception of matters disclosed in co

- 10,
Temporary License/Endorsement Application, his pest behavior confor

pplicanl was charged with the

995, Louisiana Final Order isidtche

Elony. offense of
County, Virginia.
driving privileges

Habitual Traffic
inia. Applicant

t
(2) years conﬁn&ncm, of which he

nswered “nos” 10
}aulharir_yre/i:sed
ed surrender of,
hee cerlificate held
paase disciplined

ant was issued-a Final Order by lhcil&qﬁ_sif’%ﬁf-&latc Board of

.and incorporated

as sel forth'in the

Hursing.

dhcélion with the
ns to the Board's

professional character requirements.

11, . Afterconsidering (he action taken by |

c_onducl since March 20, 1995, the Execulive Director is

__megt the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the:Board'
generally accepted standards of nursing practice. -

satisfied that:A
s Rules an

ecutive Director considered evidence of Appli
Texas Administralive .
ia required fo

On July 10, 2006, the Ex
light of the characler factors set.out in 22
determined that Applicant currently demonstrates the criler

character, -

12

¥

13, Applichnt~y§r’c§entéd sufficient evidence that she woul
and safety of patients and the public.

steven Lubking :003 Poage 20f7

he Louisiana Board of Nursing alony

r .

with Applicant’s
plicant is able to

d Regulations, and,

bant's behavior in

hde §213.27 and

pood professional

d not pose a direet threat 1o the health

_ s60jprduly 10, 2006




conditions:

Steven Lubking :06)

‘Applicant has been advised by the Board that dny in i
.incorrec! or misleading to the Beard.or a:subsequent discovery.ofa basis

. ground of ineligibility for

The Executive Director's review of the grounds for
_the basis of Applicant's disclosures.

boconsidered by the 'B“eﬁrdﬁandmga)(:rieéxiliv‘ii\:tm;uIiima.(@‘rgdéiﬁ‘?ﬁmﬁdﬁ of

‘faler revocation of's license obtained through fraud or deceil,

CO_NCLUS!ONS QF LAW

The Board of Nurse Examiners has jurisdiction over this matter pursuunt
et seq., Texas Occupations Code. '

Applicant has submitted a Temporary Licens

The evidence in Fi,ndings; of Fact Numb
disciplinary action under Section 301 4

52 el geq., Texas Occupations Cg
sufficient cause to-deny licensure. :

The action taken by another jurisdiction is grounds for denial of a lice
301.452 et seq., Texas Occupations Code. '

Applicant shall immediately notify the Board of any fact or evenl: thal.

The Board may license an individual with prior behaviors inconsisten

character requirements if, upon evaluation of th
§213.27, the Board is satisfied that the individua
1o the requirements of the Nursing
generally accepted standards of nursing practice.

ORDER

IT'1S THEREFORE AGREED that the application of S

+ “APPLICANT, is hercby CONDITIONALLY .GRANTED and shall be subjeg

" Pogedof7

potential ineligibilifythas been made on

szm\aligjt_t“fouﬁdjto bhe incomplete,

bl ineligibility will
ineligibility or the

o Section 301,453

¢/Endorsement Application {n compliance wilh

301.260 et seq., Texas Occupations Code. 4

ers Four (4), and Seven (7), is sufl flcient cause o take

de, and, therefore,

sse under Section’

jcouly constitute a
licensure under Section 30 1.452 et seq., Texas Qccupalions Code.

with the Board's

1e.factors in 22 Texas Ad ministrative Code
}is able to consistently cg nform his conduc!
_Practice Adl, {he Board's Rules and Regulations, and

= I
TEVEN TODD LUBKING,

i (0 the following -

s60jp-uly 14, 2016
[} .
|




(" APPL]CANT SHALL obtain and read the Texas Nursing Pr2

ctice Act, and the

Rules nnd Reg,ulalnons Rclatmg to Professional Nurse Education, Licenstre and Practice.

(2) Upon paymcnt of the necessary {ees, APPLICANT SHALL Be issued a license

o practice profcssional nursing in the State'of Texas, which shall bear the npprcpria(e noui(ion.

(3) Upon receiving authorization to- practice professiona! fursing in Tc\as

APPLICANT SHALL comply in all respects with the NUISlhg Praclice Acl Rev{sed Civil Slalutes

of Tcxas as amended, T exas Occupalions Code §8301.000 ef seq., the Rulca uﬁd chulanons

Relatinglo ProfcssionaINursc Educatjon, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMI N, CODE §211.01

et seq. and-this Oadcr
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Or der SHALL be apphcable

to APPLICANT"s multistate licensure privilege, il any, to prachc_e profcsswnaln irsing in the S,tme

" of Texas.

IT IS PURTHER AGREED and ORDERED thal while APPLIC 'ANT’s license is

encumbered by this Order the APPLICAN’I‘ may nol work outsldc the State of Tans pursuant 1o 2

$

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texap and the Board of

Nursing in the party stale where APPLICANT wishes to work. / %

(4) «APP,LIC-ANT SHALL, within one (1) year of initial licensure i.n the Siale of l

’I‘ eXas; succcssfullycompleteacoursemTexasnursmg jUI‘iSPNanCC AP-PLIC'A" IT SHALL obtain

Board approval of lhe course prior to enrollment only 1f the course is nol bcm_‘___ offercd by a-pre-

approved provader Home study courses and video progxams wull not-be appravefl. [norder [or the

course to be approved, the targel audience shall mclude Nurses 1 shall be a mjnimum of six (0)

conlact hou;s n lcngth 'I‘he course's content shall mclnde the-Nursing Practachcl smndal ds. of

)
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nol be accepled..

practice, and documentation of care. Courses focUsing on malpractice issues will
APPLICANT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit 2 Verifigation of Course

Completion form, provrded by the Board o the Office of the Board to veri y APPLICANT's

successful completion of thc course. ThlS cowrse shall be taken in addition to u).y other cour;ics

stipulalcd in this Order, if any, and in addition to.any continuing education requiements the Board

has for relicenswre, - Board-approved courses may be Jound on the Bourd's website,

www.bne.slate.(x.us (under BNE avents).
(5) APPLICANT SHALL, within one (1) year of initial licensige in the State.of

“Texas, succéss:fully' complete a course in nursing ethics. APPLICANT SHALL

approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not bemg offered: by a pre-approved

prowdcr. Home sludy courses and video programs willnol be approvcd Thqcoursc shallbe s

minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. In order for the course to be aerovcd. thé targel

audience shall iriclude Nurses. The course shall include content on the followfing: principles of

~ nursing ethics;  confidentiality; and professiona] ‘boundaries. APPLICANT SHALL CAUSE the

sponsormg institution to submit a Verification of‘Coursc Completlon form, prov {ded by the Board,

to verify APPLICANT‘s successf‘ul comp!etlon ofthe course. Thls course is 1o b( taken in addition

(o any contmumg ‘education reqmremcnts the Board mt\y have for rel\ccnsure Bourcl approved

courses may be fazuld on the Board ‘s website, www.bne. stale-(x.us (unclel BNF 'vgms). .
*IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full comphance with the terms of this~ .« «
ll(slule licensure ’

Order, APPLICANT SHALL be xssued an unencumbcwd license and -my

pr w:le;,es, if any, to practncc professxonal musmg in the Siate of Texas,

Steven Lubking :063, Poge § of 7 $60jp/iaty 10, 2006




APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION

1 am the Applicant in this matter. I have fully and truthfully discl

convictions and ] have caused a complete and accurale criminal history to be su

* of Nurse Examiners from each jurisdiction in which I have been conv
behavior, except as disclosed in my Temporary License/Endorsement App!

" ¢onformity with the Board's professional character rule. I have provided the Be
aw

and accurate documentation of my past behavior in violation of the penal |

which was-disposed of through any procedure short of conviction such as con

deferred adjudication or dismissal. I'have no criminal prosecution pending in
c In connection with my spplication, I ackno
Sections 301.157, 301.252, 301.253, 301,260, and 301.452
Chapter 53, Section 53.001 ef seg., and Board Rules al 213
. Administrative Code, which are incorpomtéd by re
terms of this Order and any stipulations, 1agree to inform the Boa
of licensure prior to accepting any permil or lices
1 understand that if T fail to comply

be subject to invesligation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation ol my
a5 a consequence of my noncomplisr
ed by an attorney in thig matter, 1 waive

professional nursing in the State of Texas,
1 understand that | can be represent

vepresentalion, notice, administrative hearing,

{he Executive Director of the Board of Nursc Examiners enter this Order. |

icted, 1¢

wledge thal | have teés
(b) of the Texas Occypations Code, and
27, 213.28, und
ference as n part of this Ord
rd of any other
1se from the Board of Nurse E)
‘with all terms and éonditions ¢

and judicial review of this Ords

beed all of my past
itted to the Board
1ify that my pasl
idation has been in
ard with complele
hf any jurisdiction
Flilio'mll discharyge,
$yjurisdiclion_.

“and 1 understand

213.29, 22 Texas
dr. | ngree with all
Tgmunds for denial
amines.

{this Order, [ will
license lo pructice
ice. )

¢ and request that

Puge 6ol 7

" Sleven Lubking :06)

SOl duly 10, 2606




irecior on hishalFofthe

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Dired

. Botrd of Nurse Bxaminers for the Stalé of Texas does hereby: ralify and a

Conditional Eligibility thal was signed onthe_§% dayof _A}

Hopl the Order of

106 by STEVENTODD

andjsaid Order is final;

LUBKING, ARPLICANT, for Temporary License/Endorsemient Application, and

Entored this /8" dayof __dugust . 2006 .

FORmBSTAT:B oF ’f‘EXAS

By: KathmncA.:Thomas. MN. RN

on. bchalf of smd’Beard

Steven Lubking :06) Poge 7 07

«s60jp- July M), 206




o 'NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA

IN THE MATTER OF:
Steven Todd Lubking

3253 Laricaster Sireet ‘ ‘
Shreveport, LA 71108 FINAY, ORDER

The Louisiana Staté Board of Nursing, having set a hearing to determine whether |cause exists under

o1 February 14,

" L.R.S. 37:911 et seq., to deny licensure to Stoven Todd Lubling held said bt ari

1995 pursuant to appl icable Louisiana laws and regulations.

- A quorum of the Board was present. SydneyJ. Parlongue, attomay, represented the ﬁuar@. ‘Respondent

-was prsem and was not represented by legal counsel.

Testimony and other evidence were receivéd by the Boari!, and as a result thereof, the Board makes the
following findings of fact and conclusion of law, _ P
[ in Natchitoches,

L That in December 1994 he graduated from Northwestern State University AD

- a:..o- e Aot

‘ LA, ~On December 19, 1994“ he submitted an Appllcaﬂon for l.icensnre as 2 Ragmmed Nurse
{i§ the NCLEX-RN, -

" by Examinat!o_n, be requested s temporary work permit whﬂe waiting to

end be disclosed prior criminal convictions,

2. That on January 30, 1995, a Show Cause Order was issued by the Board.a ,-. notics of hearihg
was sent to the individual, On February 3,.1995, a response was received flom him admittirig

the allegatnons in the Show Cause Order.

3. That on Pebruary 14, 1995 at the evxdentiary hearing, thc Board found- ‘from documentary

'evxdence and oral testimony a sufficient showing fo substannate the charges Lhat he was gullty

of a felony in Lancester County, Vlrglnia, dated December 20, 1984, when'he pled guifty 1o

Involuntary Manslau ghbter, On Septcmber 24, 1987, in the Cu'cuit Court of the City of Virginia

Beach, Virginia, he pled guilty to Driving & Motor Vehicle while an Habitual Offender,

nis Beach, Vi:ginin-‘ -

Additionally, on Jenuary 12, 1989, the Circuit Goutt of the City of Virg]

found bim guilty of Driving a Motor Vehicle whils a Habitual Offender. He hias now completed



- . Vet et e

e e e—— -

The Louisiana State Board of Nursing, having set a hearing to dctermine-W_hatﬁ& cause exists under

L.R.S. 37:911 e seq., to dé,ny licensure to Steven Todd Lubking beld snid hearing on February 14,

1995 pursuant to applicable Louisiana laws and regulations.

* Aquorum of the Board was present. Sydney J, Parlongue, anorney, represented theiﬂéaté« Respondent

was present and was not represented by legal counsel.

Testimony and other evidence were received by the Board, and as a result thereof, Jf:uBoard makes the

. following findings of fact and conclusion of law,

* FINDINGS OF FACT

1, Thatin December 1994 hie graduated from Northwestern State University Al fi in Natchitoches,
- LA On December 19 1994 he submitted an Appffc;;{ls}x for Llcehsure as a Regxstered Nurse

. by Exammatxon, he requested a temporary work permit while waiting to-take the NCLEX-RN

and he disclosed prlor criminal convictions,
-2, That on Janvary 30, 1995, a Show-Cause Order was issued by the Board aTd notice of hennng

was seat to the individual, On February 3, 1995, a responsc was received: frm him admimng

the allegations in the Show Cause Order,
from documeutary

; that he was guilty

3, That on February 14, 1995 at the evidentiary hearing, the Board found|

evidence and oral testimony a sufficient showing to substantiate the charg

of 2 felony in Lancaster County, Virgiuie, dated December 20, 1984, whgn he pled guilty to

Involumary Manslaughter On September 24, 1987 in the Circuit Court: of the Cxty of Virginia

Beach Virginia, he pled guilty to Drlvmg n Motor Vehicle whxle an K{abitual Offender.

Additmnally, on January 12, 1989 thc Circuit Court of the City of ergx,m Beach, Vu'glma

found him guilty of Driving a.Motor Vehicle while B mhlmnl Oh‘an&er Kclhas now ndnipletedﬂ

all court ordered probations
4, ' That Applicant testified that he does not drink curtanﬁy, hiat hebas: abstainap for: approximately

five (5) years; however, he did drmk two (2) beers this past Chnstmas H% presently does not.
i
H
'!

5



NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA

IN THE MATTER OF:

Steven Todd Lubking e
- 3253 Lancaster Street ; 4 e :
Shreveport, LA 71108 : . . . "~ FINAL ORDIR
FINDINGS OF FACT (continued)

5. That his mother and wife appeared as character references in support of his application, Letters

of reference were submitted in support of him from fuculty members, and "'_‘i_s'employer,

1 That pursuant to L.R.S. 37:911 et seq., the Loulsiana State Board of N-u%mg has jurisdiction

over this matter.
$7:920to grant with

2;  Thatthe evidence presented constitutes sufficient cause pursuant to L.R.S.

Stﬁpulsﬁons the licen.ée applied for by Steven Todd Lubking to practice as#jRegistered Nurse in

Loulsiana,

‘ ORDER :
In an open meeting of the Louisiana State Board of Nursing, on February 15, 1985 the following order

o v—- »’ PR S - -

- was rendered:

.. o L SR sy ov

It is onnmmn ADJUDGED and DECREED that thls individual be granted fpproval to take the

NCLEX-RN, to be issued & work permit,” and to receive hcensure upoDn succes sful passing of the

NCLEX-RN contingent upon adherence. to the followlng sthulatlons' o
i

“1.  Within thirty (30) days, submit to compxehensive substnnce abusq evaluanons by an
L

addlctionologist whose name has been subqutted*to the Board and subsequegtly approved'by the

. Board; Shall authorize and cause a written report of the sald evalua:ions-.tq be submitted to the

Board; Shall include the entire evaluation report including diagnosis; urse of treatment,

prescribed or recommended treatment, proguosis, and professidnal opinion 85 to whether student

1
.

is capable of practicing nursing with reasonable skill and safety to patients.)

. . i
2. If no unfavorable report, -siaff are suthorized to grant approval for ucenlkure.

‘ A copy of this Final Order shall be serve(i upon the respondent by certified mail, rew Teceipt requeéted.

Entered this __20th ___ day of March, 1995,



“Shreveport, LA 71108 °
of reference were submitted in supj:ort of him from faculty members, -and

over this matter,

2. That the evidence presented constitutes sufficient cause pursuant to LR.S,

stipulations the license app!it;d for by Steven Todd Luiﬂdng to practice &s ¢

Louisiana,

" was rendered:

—— —— ‘o

NCLEX-RN, to be issued ‘a work permit, and to ;’eceive licensure upoh' suceessi

——— w1 am—

1 Is ORDERED, ADJUDGED snd DECREED that this Individual be granted

w . oW

FINDINGS OF FACT (connnucd)

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

'ORDER

o wte @ ge eemeaidde s o SE s

NCLEX-RN contingent upon éd.hereuc;e to the following stipulations:

1. Within thu-ty (30) days, submit to comprehensive substance abus

addictionologist whose name has been subniitted to the Board and'subsequ

FINAL ORDER

That bis mother and wife appeared as character references in support of hlJi application. Letters

‘his employer.

37:920 to grant with

Registered Nurse in

In an open meeting of the Louisiana State Board of Nursing, on February 15, 1694, the following order

)

agpmval to take the

al passing of the

i

ki

sL eviluations by ap

ently approved by the

Board; Shall authorize and cause & written report of the said evaluatxons ﬂf be submitted to the

Board' Shall include the enure evaluation report including diagnosx;,

prescribed or-recommended treatment prognosis, and professional opxmon
is capable of practicing pursing with reasonable skill and safety to patlents

. If no-unfavorable report, staff are authorized to grant approval for hcérxsute

A copy of this Final Order shall be served upon the respondeut by certified mml retjun receipt requested

Entered this __20th __ day of March 1995,

- B}ﬁf

LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF NUR.SING ’

Executive Director

as to whether student

- N —y

‘rourse of treatment ’

1. That pursuant to L.R.S. 37:911 et seq., the Louisiana State Board of ~N}k'§ing has jurisdiction’ ‘

- - 2



